
Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
(Community and Children's Services) Committee

Date: MONDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2019
Time: 11.30 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Mary Durcan (Deputy Chairman)
John Fletcher (Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Marianne Fredericks
Alderman David Graves
Barbara Newman
Dhruv Patel
Susan Pearson
William Pimlott
Peter Bennett
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines
Jason Pritchard
Ruby Sayed

Enquiries: Julie Mayer: 020 7 332 142610
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at the rising of the Sub Committee
NB : Part of this meeting may be the subject of audio or visual recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



2

AGENDA
Part 1 - Public Reports

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting on 22nd July 
2019.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 8)

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST
Members are asked to note the Sub Committee’s Outstanding Actions list and will 
receive verbal updates on those items marked in bold. 

For Information
(Pages 9 - 10)

5. HOUSING MAJOR WORKS PROGRAMME - PROGRESS REPORT
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 11 - 18)

6. FIRE SAFETY UPDATE - HRA PROPERTIES
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 19 - 42)

7. FIRE SAFETY DOORS - GREAT ARTHUR HOUSE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 43 - 68)

8. DECENT HOMES WORKS TO AVONDALE SQUARE ESTATE, SE1 - PHASE 2
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 69 - 78)

9. LETTING/SALES POLICY FOR NEW DEVELOPMENTS
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 79 - 82)

10. NEW PORTSOKEN COMMUNITY CENTRE UPDATE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 83 - 94)



3

11. ALMSHOUSES UPDATE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 95 - 96)

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Part 2 - Non-Public Reports

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 22nd July 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 97 - 98)

16. TENANTS AND LANDLORDS ELECTRICAL SERVICES TESTING AND SMOKE 
DETECTOR INSTALLATION - PHASE 4
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 99 - 118)

17. CITY OF LONDON PRIMARY ACADEMY ISLINGTON (COLPAI) - GATEWAY 5 
ISSUES REPORT
Report of the City Surveyor.

For Information
(Pages 119 - 140)

18. REQUEST FOR TRUSTEES PERMISSION TO WITHDRAW A LICENCE TO 
OCCUPY AN ALMSHOUSE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 141 - 142)

19. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 143 - 144)



4

20. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



HOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB (COMMUNITY AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE

Monday, 22 July 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the held at Guildhall at 11.30 am

Present

Members:
John Fletcher (Chairman)
Mary Durcan (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Marianne Fredericks
Dhruv Patel
Susan Pearson
Peter Bennett
Jason Pritchard
Ruby Sayed

Officers:
Paul Murtagh - Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services, 

Community and Children’s Services
Wendy Giaccaglia - Community and Children’s Services
Liam Gillespie - Community and Children’s Services
Dean Robinson - Community and Children’s Services
Sonia Marquis - Community and Children’s Services
Lee Collins - Chamberlains

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Barbara Newman and William Pimlott.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations. 

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 16th May 2019 be approved as a correct record, subject to an 
amendment recording Ruby Sayed as having been present.  

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
Members received the Sub Committee’s Outstanding Actions list and noted the 
following updates:

Consultation Strategy for the City of London Primary Academy, Islington 
(COLPAI) – the Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services had asked 
the City Surveyor for an update and would provide a report to the September 
meeting of the Sub Committee.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Major Works Programme -  at the end of the 2019 calendar year, Members 
would receive a report combining the end of the current Major Works 
Programme and the new 5 Year Programme (2020-25), based on the Savills 
Stock Condition Survey report and future planned maintenance programmes. 

5. SOCIAL HOUSING TENANCY FRAUD - 2018/19 ANNUAL REPORT 
Members received a report of the Chamberlain, which provided and update on 
Social Housing Tenancy Fraud activity during the 2018/19 reporting year.  
Members noted that the Anti-Fraud Team had worked with officers on the 
Tenancy Visits (at item 8 on today’s agenda).   The Fraud Investigator was 
sighted on all right-to-buy applications but levels of fraud were very low in this 
area.    Members commended a good report, with some insightful case studies.

RESOLVED, That – the report be noted.

6. HOUSING MAJOR WORKS PROGRAMME - PROGRESS RE
[...]
 report be noted.

11. REVISED RENT COLLECTION PERFORMANCE TARGETS 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in response to an internal audit recommendation to review the targets 
for both current and former tenants’ rent arrears.  Members suggested that the 
target of 2% could be more ambitious and officers agreed to review this.  
Members also commended officers for coping well in light of recent benefit 
reforms.  In response to a question, Members noted that there was some 
discrepancy in the actual number of rented properties; i.e. if guest flats were 
included, but there were approximately 2,000 in the City of London Corporation.

RESOLVED, That – the report be noted.

12. SOUTHWARK ESTATE CONCRETE TESTING & REPAIR - GATEWAY 2 - 
PROJECT PROPOSAL 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which had been approved by the Project Sub Committee, proposing 
an initial comprehensive programme of intrusive concrete condition and 
structural surveys, to inform a subsequent repair contract for the residential 
buildings comprising the Southwark Housing Estate.

RESOLVED, That:-

1. The project be approved for progression to Gateway 3/4 (Options 
Appraisal) via the regular approval track.

2. The budget of £210,000 be approved to reach the next Gateway;
3. The project budget of £210,000 (excluding risk) be noted;
4. The total estimated cost of the project at £500,000 - £1,500,000 be 

noted.

Page 5



13. DECENT HOMES CALL BACKS 2020-2022 - GATEWAY 1-4 PROJECT 
PROPOSAL & OPTIONS APPRAISAL 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which had been approved by the Projects Sub Committee, proposing 
the appointment of a contractor to supply and install replacement kitchen, 
bathroom and central heating facilities, to City of London tenanted properties, 
on an ad-hoc basis, to bring them up to the Decent Homes standard.

RESOLVED, that:-

1. The budget of £5,000 be approved for internal staff costs to reach the 
next Gateway;

2. The project budget of £5,000 (excluding risk) be noted;
3. The total estimated cost of the project at £535,000 (excluding risk) be 

noted;
4. Option 2, to appoint a contractor on a fixed budget, 3-year contract be 

approved.

14. HOLLOWAY ESTATE ELECTRICAL REWIRING - HOLLOWAY ESTATE - 
ELECTRICAL REWIRING - GATEWAY 6 OUTCOME REPORT 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which had been approved by the Projects Sub Committee, providing 
the outcome of remedial works to electrical supplies at the Holloway Estate.  
Members noted that whilst economies of scale had been achieved on this 
occasion by not splitting the services, this might not be the case on future 
projects.

RESOLVED, That – the report be noted. 

15. AVONDALE SQUARE ESTATE SE1 -EMERGENCY AND COMMUNAL 
LIGHTING REPLACEMENT - GATEWAY 1-4 PROJECT PROPOSAL & 
OPTIONS APPRAISAL 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Service, which proposed lighting replacement, at Avondale Square Estate, in 
order to bring it up to compliance and make it energy efficient.  Members noted 
that the Projects Sub Committee had approved the report, subject to the 
removal of a 10% contingency on the budget.

RESOLVED, That: - 
1. The condition of the emergency and communal lighting at Avondale 

Square be noted:
2. The total estimated cost of the project at £399,000 be noted (excluding 

risk);
3. The  budget of £19,000 for staff costs to reach Gateway 5 be approved;

Page 6



4. Option 2, as set out in the report be approved; i.e.  to replace all 
communal and emergency lighting, and wiring as necessary.

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business.

18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item Paragraphs
20 2,3,4

19. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 
There were no non-public questions.

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was one item of urgent business whilst the public were excluded.

The meeting ended at 1.17pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer: 020 7 332 1426
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



HOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB-COMMITTEE
Outstanding Actions July/August 2019

Date Added ITEM Action Officer and target date

26.3.19 5. MAJOR WORKS PROGRAMME 
PROGRESS REPORT 

1. Members to receive a report combining the 
end of the current Major Works Programme 
and the new 5 Year Programme (2020-25), 
based on the Savills Stock Condition Survey 
report and future planned maintenance 
programmes. 

2. Contractors withdrawal pre-Contract

3. Slippage from previous reports, as set out in 
the appendix to the report, could be clearer in 
future as the arrows could be missed.

Paul Murtagh

1. Report to the November 2019 Sub 
Committee

2. Senior City Procurement Officer 
to attend September 2019 Sub 
Committee. 

3. Noted.

22.7.19 6. CONSULTATION STRATEGY FOR THE 
CITY OF LONDON PRIMARY 
ACADEMY, ISLINGTON (COLPAI)

City Surveyor has been asked to provide  an 
update 

Paul Murtagh 

Report to the September 2019 Sub 
Committee

22.7.19 7. TENANCY VISITS Members requested a themed report, setting out 
how the data was being used and where 
improvements had been made.

Dean Robinson/Liam Gillespie

March 2020

22.7.19 8. PARKING CHARGES REVIEW – 
Gradually harmonising charges across 
different locations.

Members agreed that this
[...]
cape doors to achieve compartmentation requirements.
Due to listed building consents and bespoke nature of the works 
we will be looking to install FD30 (30 minute) rated fire doors.
RAG Status: Green (Green at last report to Committee)
Risk Status: Low (Low at last report to committee)
Total Estimated Cost of Project (excluding risk): £1,993,000
Change in Total Estimated Cost of Project (excluding risk): 
Increase of £1,318,000 since last report to Committee
Spend to Date: £6,000 (£1,250 Architect fees, £750 compliance 
tests & £4,000 staff fees)
Costed Risk Provision Utilised: n/a
Slippage: Following the Gateway 1-2 report a Fire Safety 
Review (FSR) was undertaken by Frankhams, our specialist fire 
safety consultant. We also undertook destructive testing to one 
of the existing door sets. The scope has been adjusted to 
incorporate additional works, outlined in more detail under 
section 4.   

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



v.April 2019

2. Next steps and 
requested 
decisions 

Next Gateway: Gateway 5: Authority to Start Work
Next Steps: 

 Gateway 3/4 - September 2019
 Tender/appoint design team – November 2019
 Interim Design – January 2020
 Manufacture & Interim Installation – May 2020
 Removal & Destructive Testing – July 2020
 Review / Final Design – September 2020
 Destructive testing / Final Planning Approval – December 

2020
 Tender for works – February 2021
 Gateway 5 – April 2021
 Start on site – June 2021

Requested Decisions: 
1. Committee is asked to note that the above timelines are 

estimates based on the assumption that the works will 
be considered as improvements and there will be no 
recharge to leaseholders;

2. Committee is asked to give authority to proceed (unless 
told otherwise) on the assumption that the works, as per 
advice from counsel, are considered as improvements 
and cannot be recharged to long leaseholders;

3. Committee is asked to approve the increased scope of 
works; 

4. Committee is asked to approve the appointment of a 
design team and fire safety consultant to assess the 
increased scope of works required to achieve full 
compartmentation and fire stopping;

5. Committee is asked to approve the additional budget of 
£119,000 to reach next Gateway stage. This covers 
additional design stage testing related to the increased 
scope, design fees, and works associated with 
temporary installations to reach the next Gateway;

6. Committee is asked to note the revised project budget 
(works) of £1,856,000 (excluding risk);

7. Committee is asked to note the total estimated cost of 
the project at £1,993,000 (including spend to date, 
additional consultancy fees & staff costs / risk not 
included);

8. That Option 1 is approved. Replacement of front 
doorsets and frames, fanlights, all panel 
compartmentation, internal and  external common area 
fire doors as well as internal fire escape doors within the 
individual properties.

3. Resource 
requirements to For recommended option 1:

Page 44



v.April 2019

reach next 
Gateway Item Reason Funds/ 

Source of 
Funding

 Cost (£)

Works Temporary 
installations & 
destructive 
testing  

HRA £56,000

Fees Design fees, 
Principal 
Designer & 
Fire 
Consultant

HRA £46,000

Staff Time To engage 
with and 
facilitate 
design, 
temporary 
installations 
and coordinate 
testing

HRA £17,000

Total £119,000

 
Costed Risk Provision requested for this Gateway: N/A 
(however a Risk Register has been included at Appendix 2).

At the moment there is a pending payment of £750 for 
compliance testing to be processed. This is a payment to be 
offset against the existing budget from Gateway 1/2. Once this 
payment is processed the remaining unspent budget can be set 
to zero

4. Overview of 
project options

In the Gateway 1-2 report approved by Corporate Project Board 
in January 2018 and Project Sub-committee in February 2018, 
the original scope was to replace the front door sets, including 
top window lights and all associated door furniture (hinges, d
[...]
Scope/Design Change and Impact: The number of properties scheduled for 
inclusion was 72. However, as detailed in the main report, 20 of these 72 
properties did not grant access to complete the works and were therefore 
omitted from the programme. As works progressed an additional 11 qualifying 
properties (where works had previously been refused in the preceding project) 
opted for inclusion. Works were therefore completed to 63 properties in total 
only, 9 less than those originally budgeted for. The duration of the programme 
was extended to accommodate this change; practical completion was agreed 
May 2019.

Total anticipated on-going commitment post-delivery [£]: £0
 Programme Affiliation [£]: N/A 

Page 78



Committees: Dates:
Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
 Committee

16/09/2019

Subject:
Letting/Sales Policy for New Developments 

Public

Report of:
Andrew Carter
Director of Community & Children's Services

Report author: 
Michael Kettle
Senior Housing & Commercial Development Manager 

For Decision

Summary

The City of London Corporation (the City) has several new development schemes in 
progress now. These will be funded through a combination of Greater London 
Authority (GLA) grants, planning gain (S106 monies) and Right to Buy (RTB) receipts. 
It is likely however, that the City will need to consider a range of tenures to cross 
finance these schemes so that they are financially viable. This paper considers the 
various type of tenures that could be offered, and it seeks to establish some basic 
principles such as, adopting local lettings plans and Tenants Charters for these new 
developments. 

Recommendations

Members are asked to agree the following:

 A Local Lettings Plan be agreed for each development;
 A Tenants Charter to be implemented for each development;
 Studio flats classified as small one-bedroom flats at Sydenham to be eligible 

for existing applicants on our waiting list who qualify for studio flats;
 Long leaseholders who occupy their flat as their only or principal home are 

offered a new flat if their existing flat is subject to demolition as part of a new 
development on terms to be agreed;

 Views of the Comptroller and City Solicitor are sought in relation to shared 
ownership terms and the purchase of existing sold properties and a further 
paper is bought to this Committee to finalise/agree such terms.

Main Report

Background

1. Local Lettings Plan.
.

Page 79

Agenda Item 9



The introduction of a Local Lettings Policy is recommended for our new developments 
because it would have several advantages for existing residents.

 New development on existing estates is always a hard sell to current residents, 
due to the noise and disturbance involved with the new build. By adopting a 
Local Lettings Plan, we can target existing tenants and address their specific 
housing needs problems and, in certain cases offer them specially adapted 
flats.

 A Local Lettings Plan is looked on favourably by some of our host authorities 
especially, Southwark and Islington, and assists with subsequent planning 
applications.

2. Tenants Charter

A Tenant’s Charter has been introduced on our estates so that tenants are given 
specific assurances regarding the new development with the following provisions 
being adopted.

 Noise/construction protocol introduced to minimise disruption to residents 
including, for example, no work on Sundays;

 An assurance that in the case of regeneration, tenants will only move once and 
will not be forced to leave the estate.

3. Existing Developments

New housing developments are being proposed at Sydenham Hill, Avondale Square, 
Sumner Buildings, York Way and Windsor House.

A Local Lettings Plan has been adopted for these developments. With regard to 
Sydenham Hill, some of the flats will be very small one-bedroom, one-person units. 
They are classified as one-bedroom to conform with Lewisham’s planning policies 
which do not normally permit studio units for
[...]



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions List
	5 Housing Major Works Programme - Progress Report
	Delivery Schedule  - ALL - September 2019 v1

	6 Fire Safety update - HRA PROPERTIES
	Item 3 - FRA ACTION PLAN - HRA (AUGUST 2019)

	7 Fire Safety Doors - Great Arthur House
	Appendix 1 - Cover Sheet v0.3
	fire safety apx 2 - rr
	Appendix 3 - PT4

	8 Decent Homes Works to Avondale Square Estate, SE1 - PHASE 2
	Gateway 6  - Project Coversheet v3

	9 Letting/Sales Policy for new Developments
	10 New Portsoken Community Centre Update
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	11 Almshouses Update
	15 Non-Public Minutes
	16 Tenants and Landlords Electrical Services Testing and Smoke Detector Installation - Phase 4
	Appendix 1 Ph 4 Coversheet Post CPB
	electrical safety apx 2 - rr
	Appendix 3 PT8 Phase 4 Final POST CPB
	Appendix 4 Phase 4 Lessees info

	17 City of London Primary Academy Islington (COLPAI) - Gateway 5 issues report
	18 Request for Trustees Permission to withdraw a Licence to Occupy an Almshouse
	19 Report of Action Taken



Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB (COMMUNITY AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE

Monday, 16 September 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the meeting held at Guildhall at 11.30 am

Present

Members:
John Fletcher (Chairman)
Mary Durcan (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Marianne Fredericks
Barbara Newman
William Pimlott
Jason Pritchard

Officers:
Mark Jarvis - Chamberlains
Michael Harrington - Chamberlains (Procurement)
Nicholas Richmond-Smith - Chamberlains (Procurement)
Liam Gillespie - Community & Children’s Services
Jacqueline Whitmore - Community & Children's Services
Jason Hayes - Community & Children’s Services
Mike Kettle - Community & Children’s Services
Carol Boswarthack - Community & Children’s Services
Julie Mayer - Town Clerks

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Alderman David Graves, Dhruv Patel, Susan 
Pearson, Peter Bennett, Deputy the Reverend Stephen Haines and Ruby 
Sayed.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 22 July 2019 be approved as a correct record.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST 
Members received the Sub Committee’s Outstanding Actions list and noted 
those items which would be discharged on this and future agenda.  



Tendering Process/Contractor Behaviour
Members welcomed two senior procurement officers to the meeting, in 
response to their concerns expressed at the last meeting about the behaviour 
of some contractors who had withdrawn at pre-contract stage or sought to omit 
elements of the specification.  

The officers advised that a Housing Working Group had been set up in 
February 2019, following a decision of the Community and Children’s Services 
Committee.  Members noted that this group identified  issues at tender stage; 
i.e. - in respect of terms and conditions and insurance, and conducted deep 
dives into those projects with issues and lessons learnt.  Officers were now 
reviewing tender returns more robustly; interrogating price and eliminations up 
front, so as to avoid coming back to Committee at a later stage seeking 
additional funding.  

Whilst Members accepted that some negotiations might be reasonable, they 
also stressed that contractors were bound by the Terms and Conditions of the 
Contract.  Officers explained that, from previous experience, it was difficult to 
penalise Contractors, as it could be time consuming and expensive for both 
sides and with minimal prospects of success.

Members noted that a framework had been set up; i.e. a pool of pre-qualified 
suppliers, and processes were now in place to enable officers to gauge 
reliability.  Furthermore, poor performance or a lack of engagement could result 
in a contractor being removed from the framework. Queries on terms and 
conditions were also being raised with the City Solicitor at an earlier stage.  
Whilst the majority of variations were now being rejected, due diligence and 
precise cost management allowed for balancing if any essential variations.

Whilst the unacceptable behaviour of some contractors could not be totally 
eradicated, Members noted that  improvements were becoming evident; i.e. the 
balconies, windows and doors contract and the two Gateway 6 projects 
reported on today’s agenda, which had come in under budget.  

Members accepted that the above approach may take a little longer in the 
earlier stages of a contract, but was invaluable in terms of protecting the 
interests of both the City Corporation and its residents.

Parking Charges Review
Members noted that officers had written a project brief to appoint a consultant 
and were seeking to appoint someone experienced in HRA parking.  Disabled 
drivers had been advised that they would stop paying charges on 1st October 
2019.

Revised Rent Targets
In response to Members’ request for a more ambitious target, officers had 
revised the current target and this was due to be taken to the Director for 
approval.



5. HOUSING MAJOR WORKS PROGRAMME - PROGRESS REPORT 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which updated Members on progress with the Housing Major Works 
Programme and issues affecting progress on individual schemes.  Members 
noted that the first planning permission had been granted in respect of the 
windows replacement programme.  

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

6. FIRE SAFETY UPDATE - HRA PROPERTIES 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which provided an update on fire safety to HRA Properties.   The 
Chairman advised that a Member, who had submitted their apologies, had 
asked a series of questions, which had also been put to the Community and 
Children’s Services Committee the previous week.  The Chairman had asked 
for the Member to receive written responses.

Officers agreed to investigate a recent spate of false alarms at Middlesex Street 
and advised Members that they would be increasing the specification of the 
alarms.  Furthermore, the generator for the fire fighters’ lift had been fitted with 
a sim card which would notify on activation.  Members asked for a breakdown 
of the recent false alarms and whether the Fire Brigade had charged for the 
call-outs.

Members noted that the City Corporation is committed to providing 60 minute 
rated fire doors, as a standard across all of the estates, and the doors had been 
tested with a maximum burn time of 75 minutes. Where this would not be 
possible, i.e. the block has restriction such as a listed status, there would be a 
minimum rating of 30 minutes, with the expectation that the door would be 
tested to a maximum burn time of 45 minutes.

Members were reminded of the Fire Brigade’s ‘Stay Put’ advice, except for 
common areas, and this would be reiterated to residents once the new doors 
had been installed.  Furthermore, the installation of sprinklers next year would 
have an immediate impact.  

Officers explained that the free swing powered doors would close until the 
alarm was activated and Members noted that new technologies indicate 
whether door closers and smoke alarms had been removed.  Officers were fully 
aware of the dangers associated with rapidly closing doors; i.e. trapping fingers.  
Members asked for an update on the sprinkler installation project in February 
2020.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

7. FIRE SAFETY DOORS - GREAT ARTHUR HOUSE 
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the installation of Fire Safety Doors at Great Arthur 



House.  Members noted that fire separation might need to be increased around 
the gas pipes and corridor ventilation and, long term, it would be desirable to 
remove gas entirely.

RESOLVED, that:

1. The above timelines be noted as estimates, based on the assumption 
that the works will be considered as improvements and there will be no 
recharge to leaseholders;

2. Authority to proceed be given (unless told otherwise) on the assumption 
that the works, as per advice from Counsel, are considered as 
improvements and cannot be recharged to long leaseholders;

3. The increased scope of works be approved; 
4. The appointment of a design team and fire safety consultant be 

approved, to assess the increased scope of works required to achieve 
full compartmentation and fire stopping;

5. The additional budget of £119,000 to reach next Gateway stage be 
approved, noting that this covers additional design stage testing related 
to the increased scope, design fees, and works associated with 
temporary installations to reach the next Gateway;

6. The revised project budget (works) of £1,856,000 (excluding risk) be 
noted;

7. The total estimated cost of the project at £1,993,000 be noted (including 
spend to date, additional consultancy fees & staff costs / risk not 
included);

8. Option 1 be approved; i.e. - Replacement of front door sets and 
frames, fanlights, all panel compartmentation, internal and  external 
common area fire doors, as well as internal fire escape doors within the 
individual properties.

8. DECENT HOMES WORKS TO AVONDALE SQUARE ESTATE, SE1 - 
PHASE 2 
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the Decent Homes Works to Avondale Square Estate, 
SE1.  Members noted that the Asset Management System recorded 
replacement dates, and these would be captured by the next round of Decent 
Homes Inspections.  In the case of older boilers, which were becoming 
obsolete and potentially dangerous, they would be covered by annual servicing 
and age of replacement. 

RESOLVED, that:

1. The content of this report be noted.
2. The lessons learnt be noted.
3. The project be closed.

9. LETTING/SALES POLICY FOR NEW DEVELOPMENTS 
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of a letting/sales policy for new developments.  Officers 
specifically asked Members for a steer on a policy in respect of absentee lease 



holders and noted that the London Boroughs of Southwark and Hackney 
initiated CPOs in such cases.  Member discussed this at length and were 
mindful that some absentee Landlords might be short term; i.e. working away 
from home and not making a profit.  In concluding, Members asked for a further 
report, following consultation with the Comptroller and City Solicitor and other 
Local Authorities.  

RESOLVED,
1. A Local Lettings Plan be agreed for each development;
2. A Tenants Charter  be implemented for each development;
3. Studio flats, classified as small one-bedroom flats at Sydenham, be eligible 

for existing applicants on our waiting list who qualify for studio flats;
4. Long leaseholders, who occupy their flat as their only or principal 

home, be offered a new flat if their existing flat is subject to demolition as 
part of a new development on terms to be agreed;

5. Members receive a further report in respect of absentee Long leaseholders, 
as set out above.

6. Views of the Comptroller and City Solicitor be sought in relation to shared 
ownership terms and the purchase of existing sold properties and a further 
paper is bought to this Committee to finalise/agree such terms.

10. NEW PORTSOKEN COMMUNITY CENTRE UPDATE 
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the new Portsoken Community Centre.    The Community 
and Children’s Services Committee, at their meeting last Friday, had requested 
the installations of a double door.  Members noted that the lift was very large, to 
accommodate buggies and wheelchairs, and officers agreed to consider the 
accommodation of a buggy park, similar to those provided for ‘stay and play’ 
and similar events within the libraries.  

Officers were considering the best funding terms and more detail would emerge 
in forthcoming ‘Gateway’ reports.  The annual running cost is yet to be 
confirmed once the annual rental cost was known.  Members noted that the 
current hire charges were very competitive and a good income stream from 
private hires would bring down running costs, enabling preferential rates to be 
passed on to residents and charitable groups.  Members noted that, at some 
stage, governance might need to be considered in more detail.  

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted and the Community and Children’s 
Services and Housing Management and Almshouses Sub Committees receive 
a report at a future meeting, setting out governance options.

11. ALMSHOUSES UPDATE Members considered a report of the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services which provided a regular update on the 
Almshouses.  Members commended the new money advisory service and 
noted that the Chairman and Deputy Chairman were sighted on the background 
of all new residents .  Members were reminded that new residents were 
required to meet a set criteria, applications can be received via Lambeth 
Council and local community groups.  The Sheltered Housing Manager is also 
a member of the East London Almshouses Association, which met twice a year 



to consider issues affecting Almshouses estate management.  The Almshouses 
Association also offers a free vacancy section on their website via which 
officers have received requests for accommodation.  Officers advised that the 
standards of occupancy were reviewed regularly, in line with the HRA 
allocations scheme.  

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
Members noted that the Estate visits would take place on the following dates:

 South Estates – 31 October – 1-5 pm
 North Estates -  27 November – 1-5 pm

NB:  Annual Hamper visit to the City of London and Gresham Almshouses – 6 
December approximately 10 am to 1 pm.

 The 20 November, 2019  Meeting (2pm) would take place at the Golden 
Lane Community Centre

 The 20 January, 2020  Meeting (2pm) would take place at Artizan Street 
Library and Community Centre.    

The Town Clerk would confirm these arrangements with outlook invitations to 
Members.

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item Paragraph
15-17 3

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 22nd 
November be approved as a correct record.

16. TENANTS AND LANDLORDS ELECTRICAL SERVICES TESTING AND 
SMOKE DETECTOR INSTALLATION - PHASE 4 
Members considered and approved a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services.

17. CITY OF LONDON PRIMARY ACADEMY ISLINGTON (COLPAI) - GATEWAY 
5 ISSUES REPORT 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services.



18. REQUEST FOR TRUSTEES PERMISSION TO WITHDRAW A LICENCE TO 
OCCUPY AN ALMSHOUSE 
Members considered and approved a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services.  

19. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN 
Members received a report of the Town Clerk in respect of an urgent decision 
taken since the last meeting of the Sub Committee.

20. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 
There were no non-public questions.

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other business.

The meeting ended at 12.50 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer: 020 7 332 1426
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk


